

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: BRIN275

Bread shelf - 700mm - with 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Bread Shelf (Model: BRIN275)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Bread Shelf (Model BRIN275). This product is designed for commercial use in catering and retail environments, providing an attractive and practical display solution for various types of bread and baked goods. Ensure to follow all guidelines in this manual to maximize the shelf's functionality and longevity.

2. Safety Information

- This product is intended for indoor use only.
- Ensure the shelf is placed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not overload the shelves beyond their specified capacity.
- Avoid exposing the shelf to extreme temperatures or humidity.
- Ensure that all electrical installations comply with local safety regulations if applicable.
- Keep children and unauthorized persons away from the installation area during setup.
- Use only recommended cleaning agents to avoid damaging the shelf's surface.
- Regularly inspect the product for signs of wear or damage.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: BRIN275
- Width: 700 mm
- Number of Shelves: 2
- Material: Stainless steel
- Load Capacity: 50 kg per shelf
- Design: Open shelf for optimal air circulation
- Color: Stainless steel finish

4. Setup and Installation

- Ensure your workspace is clean and free of debris.
- Unpack the bread shelf carefully and lay out all parts on a flat surface.
- Assemble the shelf by attaching the brackets to the side supports using the provided screws, ensuring they are tightened securely.
- Place the two shelves onto the brackets, ensuring they are seated firmly.
- Adjust the height of the shelves if necessary based on your preferences.
- Once assembled, position the bread shelf in its intended location, ensuring stability on a level ground.

5. Operation

- Load the shelves with bread and baked goods, distributing the weight evenly across each shelf.
- It is recommended to organize the products for easy access and display visibility.
- Ensure that the items displayed do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 50 kg per shelf.
- Regularly check to ensure products are fresh and rotated in a timely manner.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the bread shelf regularly with a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that may scratch the surface.
- Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly to prevent water spots or stains.
- Periodically check all screws and brackets to ensure they are securely fastened and in good condition.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf is wobbling, ensure it is placed on a level surface and check all bracket connections.
- If the product shows signs of rust or wear, discontinue use and contact customer support for advice.
- If shelves sag under load, redistribute weight or check for improper assembly.

8. Disposal

- At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the product responsibly according to local regulations.
- Recycle materials such as metal and plastics where possible to reduce environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We appreciate your business and strive to provide the best in quality and service.

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für das Brotablager 700 mm mit 2 Regalen (BRIN275)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des Brotablager 700 mm mit 2 Regalen. Dieses Produkt ist optimal für die Aufbewahrung und den Verkauf von Brot und anderen Backwaren geeignet und bietet Ihnen eine übersichtliche und ansprechende Präsentation. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem ebenen und stabilen Untergrund platziert ist, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Zugänglichkeit: Halten Sie das Regal von feuchten oder extrem heißen Orten fern.
- Scharfe Kanten: Achten Sie beim Umgang mit dem Regal auf die scharfen Kanten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Gebrauchsanweisung: Halten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung stets griffbereit und unterrichten Sie alle Mitarbeiter im Umgang mit dem Produkt.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Brotablager BRIN275
- Abmessungen: 700 mm Breite
- Anzahl der Regale: 2
- Material: Metall mit einer kratzfesten Beschichtung
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit pro Regal: 50 kg
- Gesamtgewicht des Produkts: 20 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle einzelnen Teile und sicherstellen, dass sie vollständig sind.
2. Positionierung: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und trockenen Standort.
3. Montage der Regale:
 - Entfernen Sie die Regalträger aus der Verpackung.
 - Platzieren Sie die Regalträger in der vorgesehenen Höhe.
 - Setzen Sie die Regale auf die Regalträger und drücken Sie sie sanft nach unten, bis sie einrasten.
4. Sicherheitsüberprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest und stabil montiert sind.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vor der Benutzung sauber und trocken ist.
- Füllen Sie die Regale gleichmäßig mit Backwaren, um eine Überlastung einzelner Bereiche zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Produkte gut sichtbar sind und leicht zugänglich bleiben.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal regelmäßig auf Loose Parts oder Beschädigungen überprüft wird.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Installation und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Regalträger fest sitzen.
- Problem: Schwierigkeiten beim Öffnen der Regale.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile blockiert sind.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung.
- Versichern Sie sich, dass das Regal am Ende seiner Lebensdauer umweltgerecht recycelt wird.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder technischen Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Brotablager entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg bei Ihrer Verwendung!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Broodplank 700mm met 2 Planken (BRIN275)

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze broodplank is een functioneel en efficiënt meubelstuk dat is ontworpen voor de presentatie en opslag van broodproducten. Het biedt twee planken, die een ideale oplossing vormen voor het weergeven van verschillende soorten brood op een overzichtelijke en aantrekkelijke manier.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële omgevingen zoals bakkerijen of restaurants.
- Stabiliteit: Plaats de broodplank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Belasting: Overtreed de maximale belasting niet op de planken om beschadiging of instorting te voorkomen.
- Brandveiligheid: Houd deze broodplank uit de buurt van open vlammen of hoge temperaturen.
- Schoonmaak: Gebruik veilige schoonmaakmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor de materialen van het product om schade te voorkomen.
- Kinderen: Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht.

3. Productspecificaties

- Hoogte: 1030 mm
- Breedte: 700 mm
- Diepte: 300 mm
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal planken: 2

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Pak de broodplank uit en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgevoegde onderdelenlijst.
3. Plaats de broodplank op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de planken op hun plaatsen zijn vergrendeld en goed vastzitten.
5. Controleer of de plank stabiel staat voor gebruik.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de planken goed zijn geïnstalleerd voordat u deze met broodproducten laadt.
- Plaats het brood gelijkmatig verdeeld over de planken om balans te behouden.
- Vermijd het stapelen van zware items op de bovenste plank.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de broodplank regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen of agressieve oplosmiddelen om krassen te voorkomen.
- Controleer periodiek de stabiliteit van de planken en draai indien nodig de bevestigingsschroeven aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De planken zijn instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de broodplank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of de schroeven goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Vermijd gebruik van scherpe of schurende materialen tijdens schoonmaken.

8. Afvoer

Bij schade aan het product of bij het einde van de levensduur, dient u het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier af te voeren. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvaldienst voor de juiste afvoerprocedures.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Pan de 700 mm con 2 Estantes - BRIN275

1. Información General

El estante de pan BRIN275 de GGM Gastro es un mueble diseñado específicamente para la exhibición y almacenamiento de productos de panadería. Con una apariencia elegante y funcional, este estante es ideal para cualquier panadería, cafetería o restaurante.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el estante esté colocado en una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar caídas.
- No sobrecargue los estantes. No exceda el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el estante alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva.
- Es posible que los bordes y esquinas del estante sean afilados; manipule con cuidado para evitar cortes.
- Para evitar lesiones, utilice guantes al manipular piezas afiladas o pesadas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 700 mm de ancho
- Número de estantes: 2
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Capacidad de carga por estante: Consulte las especificaciones en la documentación adjunta
- Peso del producto: Consulte las especificaciones en la documentación adjunta

4. Instalación y Montaje

- Desempaque el estante con cuidado y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes según la lista de partes.
- Coloque el estante en la ubicación deseada. Asegúrese de que la superficie sea resistente y nivelada.
- Si es necesario, ajuste las patas niveladoras para estabilizar el estante.
- Fije los estantes en su lugar usando las herramientas adecuadas, asegurándose de que estén seguros.

5. Operación

- Coloque los productos de panadería sobre los estantes, asegurándose de no exceder el peso recomendado.
- Organice los productos de manera que se facilite la visualización y el acceso.
- Revise periódicamente que los estantes estén en buenas condiciones y que no haya signos de desgaste.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evite los productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Se recomienda una limpieza diaria para mantener la higiene.
- Inspeccione regularmente los estantes y asegúrese de que no haya óxido o corrosión. Trate cualquier signo de daño inmediatamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante se tambalea, ajuste las patas niveladoras.
- Si hay desgastes visibles, considere reparaciones o contacto con el servicio al cliente.
- Si los estantes están inestables, verifique que estén bien asegurados.

8. Eliminación

- Al desechar el estante, siga las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de metales.
- No arroje el producto a la basura normal; utilice un punto de recolección apropiado para metales.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o soporte adicional, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère à pain 700 mm avec 2 étagères (BRIN275)

1. Informations générales

L'étagère à pain BRIN275 est conçue pour le stockage et l'exposition de pain et de produits de boulangerie. Fabriquée en matériaux durables, elle offre non seulement une solution de rangement efficace mais aussi une présentation esthétique pour les boulangeries, cafés et restaurants.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Veuillez ne pas surcharger l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale pour éviter les accidents.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est sur une surface plane pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Évitez l'eau : Gardez l'étagère sèche pour éviter la corrosion et des risques de glissement.
- Manipulation : Utilisez des équipements de protection si nécessaire lors du transport ou de l'installation de l'étagère.
- Enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer autour de l'étagère sans surveillance.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : BRIN275
- Dimensions : 700 mm (largeur)
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité : 2 étagères avec espace suffisant pour divers types de pains et pâtisseries
- Poids : 25 kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez tous les composants de l'emballage en vérifiant que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Montage des étagères : Attachez les supports des étagères à l'aide des vis fournies, en vous assurant qu'elles sont bien fixées.
3. Positionnement : Placez l'étagère dans une zone stable et accessible. Vérifiez à nouveau l'équilibre et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de risques de basculement.
4. Vérification finale : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont serrées et que l'étagère est sécurisée avant d'y placer des produits.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est prête à l'emploi après installation. Disposez les produits de boulangerie sur les étagères de façon ordonnée pour une meilleure présentation. Veillez à maintenir un espace suffisant entre les articles pour favoriser la circulation de l'air.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Matériaux : Nettoyez l'acier inoxydable avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour éviter les rayures.
- Fréquence : Effectuez un nettoyage hebdomadaire et vérifiez l'état des vis et des supports.
- Séchage : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est complètement sèche après nettoyage pour éviter la corrosion.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité : Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez si toutes les vis sont correctement serrées et si elle est placée sur une surface plane.
- Rouille : En cas de rouille, nettoyez les zones affectées avec un produit antirouille et appliquez un traitement de protection.
- Bruits : Si l'étagère fait des bruits pendant l'utilisation, vérifiez les connexions et serrez les vis si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie de votre étagère, veuillez la démonter et recycler les matériaux selon les réglementations locales. Ne jetez pas l'étagère dans les déchets ménagers. Consultez un centre de recyclage local pour plus d'informations.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro scaffale per il pane (modello BRIN275). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente e funzionale per il pane e altri prodotti da forno. È costruito con materiali di alta qualità, garantendo robustezza e durata.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare lo scaffale oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- Evitare di posizionare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o esposti a fonti di calore diretto.
- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BRIN275
- Dimensioni: 700 mm di larghezza
- Numero di ripiani: 2
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico massimo per ripiano: 50 kg
- Peso totale del prodotto: 30 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- a. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e verificare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- b. Posizionare gli scaffali su una superficie piana e stabile.
- c. Fissare i ripiani ai supporti lateralmente utilizzando le viti fornite.
- d. Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate correttamente per garantire stabilità.
- e. Controllare che il prodotto sia livellato e non si muova.

5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare lo scaffale per riporre il pane e altri prodotti da forno in modo ordinato. I ripiani possono essere adattati in base alle esigenze, garantendo un facile accesso e una buona ventilazione dei prodotti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il prodotto con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi, poiché possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente che le viti siano serrate e che il prodotto sia stabile per garantire la sicurezza.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale è instabile, controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate correttamente.
- Se si verificano danni al materiale, interrompere l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti. Riciclare i materiali quando possibile.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza o ulteriori informazioni, contattateci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania